
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SHAWN ROGERS,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. **SC18-150**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the First Judicial Circuit in and
for Santa Rosa County, Florida

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Andy Thomas
Public Defender
Second Judicial Circuit

Richard M. Bracey, III
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 76419
Leon County Courthouse
301 S. Monroe St., Suite 401
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 606-1000
mose.bracey@flpd2.com

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 09/11/2018 11:28:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 4

I. Prior Proceedings Below.. 4

II. Proceedings Below..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. 9

I. Underlying Facts Generally Relevant to the Appeal..... 9

 A. First-phase trial..... 9

 1. Response to Rogers and Martin’s cell and earlier events at prison... 9

 2. Additional developments at first-phase trial. 11

 B. Second-phase trial..... 17

 1. Rogers’ background and character..... 17

 2. Additional developments at second-phase trial. 21

 C. *Spencer* hearing..... 28

II. Underlying and Procedural Facts Particularly Relevant to Issues Raised. . 30

 A. Admission of Rogers’ letters..... 30

 B. Second-phase final jury instructions. 33

 C. Trial court’s sentencing order..... 33

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	38
ARGUMENT.	42
I. Reversible Error Occurred When the Court Failed To Instruct the Jury To Determine Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Whether the Aggravating Factors Were Sufficient and Outweighed the Mitigating Circumstances Because Those Determinations Are Elements of Capital Murder, the Court Overlooked <i>Perry v. State</i> , and the Error Was Fundamental.	42
A. Under Florida’s capital sentencing scheme, determinations as to (1) whether the aggravating factors are sufficient to justify the death penalty, and (2) whether those factors outweigh the mitigating circumstances are elements of capital murder.	44
1. Determinations as to whether the aggravating factors are sufficient and outweigh the mitigating circumstances increase the penalty for capital murder beyond the maximum sentence that may be imposed solely on the basis of determinations that (1) the victim is dead, (2) the defendant caused the death, (3) the killing was premeditated or committed during a felony, and (4) aggravating factor(s) exist.	48
2. Even if determinations as to whether the aggravating factors are sufficient and outweigh the mitigating circumstances do not increase the penalty for capital murder, they are still necessary to impose the death penalty for that offense.	51
3. Instructing the jury to determine beyond a reasonable doubt whether the aggravating factors are sufficient and outweigh the mitigating circumstances furthers the interests underlying the constitutional requirement of proof beyond a reasonable doubt.	52
4. This Court indicated in <i>Hurst v. State</i> that, under Florida’s capital sentencing scheme, determinations as to whether the aggravating factors are sufficient and outweigh the mitigating circumstances are elements of capital murder.	53
B. This Court indicated in <i>Perry v. State</i> that determinations as to (1) whether the aggravating factors are sufficient to justify the death	

	penalty, and (2) whether those factors outweigh the mitigating circumstances must be made beyond a reasonable doubt.....	54
C.	The court’s failure to instruct the jury to determine beyond a reasonable doubt (1) whether the aggravating factors were sufficient to justify the death penalty, and (2) whether those factors outweighed the mitigating circumstances amounted to fundamental error..	55
II.	Reversible Error Occurred When the Court Admitted Rogers’ Letters in Their Entirety Because Rogers’ Written Reflections on Race, Politics, and His Own Character and Predispositions “So Infected the Sentencing Proceeding With Unfairness as To Render the Jury’s Imposition of the Death Penalty a Denial of Due Process,” and the Error Was Fundamental.	60
A.	Rogers’ written reflections on race, politics, and his own character and predispositions “so infected the sentencing proceeding with unfairness as to render the jury’s imposition of the death penalty a denial of due process.”	61
B.	The court’s admission of Rogers’ letters in their entirety amounted to fundamental error.	69
III.	Reversible Error Occurred When the Court Instructed the Jury on, and the Jury and Court Later Found, the Cold, Calculated, and Premeditated Aggravating Factor Because There Was Insufficient Evidence That the Killing Was the Product of Cool and Calm Reflection; Rogers Had a Careful, Prearranged Plan; and He Exhibited Heightened Premeditation.	70
A.	Rather than showing that Martin’s killing was the product of cool and calm reflection, the evidence established that his killing was an act prompted by emotional frenzy and a fit of rage.....	72
B.	While the evidence may have indicated Rogers was motivated to murder Martin—in part—by his race, the evidence failed to establish that Rogers had a careful, prearranged plan to carry out that act.....	74
C.	While the evidence may have indicated that Martin’s killing was premeditated, the evidence failed to establish that Rogers exhibited heightened premeditation.	77

IV.	Reversible Error Occurred When, In Finding and Weighing the Prior Violent Felony Conviction Aggravating Factor, the Court Considered Rogers' Indeterminate Use of Violence Because Rogers Had Not Been Convicted of a Crime as a Result of Such Use of Violence.....	77
V.	Reversible Error Occurred When the Court Considered the Proposed Mitigating Circumstances Because, Rather Than Thoughtfully and Comprehensively Analyzing Those Circumstances, the Court Summarily Addressed and Disposed of Them.....	80
VI.	Rogers' Death Sentence Is a Disproportionate Punishment Because, Even if His Case Is Among the Most Aggravated of First-Degree Murder Cases, It Is Not Among the Least Mitigated of Such Cases.	87
	CONCLUSION.....	92
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..	94
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE.....	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONS

Amend. V, U.S. Const..... 60, 70

Amend. VI, U.S. Const..... 60

Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.. 87, 92

Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.. 60, 70

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.. 60, 70

Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.. 60

Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const..... 87, 92

Art. I, § 22, Fla. Const.. 60

STATUTES

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. (2016)..... 49

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 49

§ 782.04, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 49

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2016)..... 49

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 49, 71, 78, 81

CASES

Aguirre-Jarquín v. State, 9 So.3d 593 (Fla. 2009). 70

Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013). 43, 45

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).	42-43, 45-46
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 802 (Fla. 2011).	71-73, 77
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).	46, 51
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).	61-62, 67
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990).	81
<i>Crook v. State</i> , 908 So.2d 350 (Fla. 2005).	90-91
<i>Daugherty v. State</i> , 211 So.3d 29 (Fla. 2017).	56-58
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 121 So.3d 462 (Fla. 2013).	88
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 722 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1998).	78
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2003).	71
<i>Dougan v. State</i> , 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985).	78
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).	81
<i>F.B. v. State</i> , 852 So.2d 226 (Fla. 2003).	56-57, 69
<i>Harris v. State</i> 843 So.2d 856 (Fla. 2003).	69
<i>Heyne v. State</i> , 88 So.3d 113 (Fla. 2012).	88
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).	43, 46
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016).	47-48, 50-54
<i>In re Standard Criminal Jury Instructions in Capital Cases</i> , 244 So.3d 172 (Fla. 2018).	54
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).	44-45

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 704 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1997).....	85-87
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S.Ct. 633 (2016).....	60-62, 66-67
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999).	90
<i>Lisenba v. People of State of California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941).	60, 92
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).	52, 92
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990).....	81
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 760 So.2d 89 (Fla. 2000).....	55-56
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	62, 80-81
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 48 So.3d 777 (Fla. 2010).....	69-70
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 934 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 2006).....	62
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 220 So.3d 1152 (Fla. 2017).	73
<i>Milton v. State</i> , 161 So.3d 1245 (Fla. 2014).	56
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).	44-46, 48, 50, 52, 92
<i>Odom v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981).....	78, 80
<i>Oyola v. State</i> , 99 So.3d 431 (Fla. 2012).....	81, 84-86
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So.3d 1046 (Fla. 2012).....	76
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005).	91
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 630 (Fla. 2016).	2, 38, 43, 49-50, 54
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 207 So.3d 212 (Fla. 2016).	87-88

<i>Polite v. State</i> , 973 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 2007).	78
<i>Provence v. State</i> , 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976).	78-80
<i>Ramroop v. State</i> , 214 So.3d 657 (Fla. 2017).	57, 69
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016).	47
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 837 So.2d 366 (Fla. 2002).	57-59
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).	45-46
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).	60, 62
<i>Spears v. Mullin</i> , 343 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2003).	62, 67-68
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).	88
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).	42
<i>Tai A. Pham v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 485 (Fla. 2011).	87
<i>United States v. Gauldin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).	43
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990).	61
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997).	81-82, 92
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 4 So.3d 599 (Fla. 2009).	69
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).	70-71
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 37 So.3d 187 (Fla. 2010).	71-72

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carissa Byrne Hessick & William W. Berry, III, <i>Sixth Amendment Sentencing After Hurst</i> , 66 UCLA L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019).	47
--	----

Fla. Std. Jury Instrs. (Crim) 7.2 (2017).....	48-49
Fla. Std. Jury Instrs. (Crim) 7.3 (2017).....	48-49
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim) 7.11 (2018).....	55
